

No. 16-72926

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**GARY TOMCZYK,
Petitioner,**

v.

**MERRICK B. GARLAND, Attorney General,
Respondent.**

REHEARING *EN BANC*

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Christopher J. Hajec
Gina M. D'Andrea
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 232-5590

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. This Court’s precedent shows that the offense of Illegal Reentry under 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5) is based on a substantively illegal reentry..... 3

II. Rules of statutory interpretation support using a status-based approach to illegal reentry determinations..... 5

CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Beekhan v. Holder</i> , 634 F.3d 523 (2d Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Castro-Cortez v. INS</i> , 239 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Cordova-Soto v. Holder</i> , 659 F.3d 1029 (10th Cir. 2011)	5, 11
<i>Cuevas Garcia v. Holder</i> , 543 F. App'x 713 (9th Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	6
<i>Garcia-Villeda v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008).....	7, 10
<i>Guijosa De Sandoval v. United States AG</i> , 440 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Lattab v. Ashcroft</i> , 384 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Lorenzo v. Mukasey</i> , 508 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Morales-Izquierdo v. Gonzales</i> , 477 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Morales-Izquierdo v. Gonzales</i> , 486 F.3d 484 (9th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	6
<i>Padilla v. Ashcroft</i> , 334 F.3d 921 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	5
<i>Tamayo-Tamayo v. Holder</i> , 725 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	3, 4
<i>Tellez v. Lynch</i> , 839 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2016)	6, 11
<i>United States v. Luna-Madellaga</i> , 315 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2003)	8

United States v. Martinez-Vitela, No. 98-50440, 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 11874 (9th Cir. May 25, 2000) 4

United States v. Rojas-Pedroza, 716 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2013) 9

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5).....2, 3

8 U.S.C. § 1326(a) 7
